

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
RICHMOND DIVISION**

FALLS CHURCH MEDICAL CENTER, LLC, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

M. NORMAN OLIVER, *et al.*,

Defendants.

CASE NO: 3:18-CV-428-HEH

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

THE CHALLENGED LAWS..... 2

STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED MATERIAL FACTS 3

 I. Abortion Is a Safe Procedure..... 3

 II. The Challenged Laws Provide No Medical Benefit..... 5

 A. The Physician-Only Law Provides No Medical Benefit..... 5

 B. The Hospital Requirement Provides No Medical Benefit..... 6

 III. The Physician-Only Law and Hospital Requirement Impose Significant Burdens on Patients Seeking Abortion..... 9

 A. Both Laws Limit Where and When Abortion Can Be Accessed. 9

 B. Reduced Access To Abortion Harms Patients. 12

LEGAL STANDARD..... 15

ARGUMENT 16

 I. The Undue Burden Standard Applies..... 16

 II. The Challenged Restrictions Fail the Undue Burden Standard Because They Confer No Health Benefit.17

 A. The Physician-Only Law Does Not Confer Any Medical Benefit..... 17

 B. The Hospital Requirement Does Not Confer Any Medical Benefit. 19

 III. The Challenged Restrictions Fail the Undue Burden Standard Because They Burden Patients’ Access To Abortion. 22

 IV. The Hospital Requirement Is Unconstitutional Because It Lacks a Health Exception. 25

CONCLUSION..... 26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.,
477 U.S. 242 (1986)..... 15

Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New Eng.,
546 U.S. 320 (2006)..... 26

Design Res., Inc. v. Leather Indus. of Am.,
789 F.3d 495 (4th Cir. 2015) 15

Doe v. Bolton,
410 U.S. 179 (1973)..... 19

Gonzales v. Carhart,
550 U.S. 124 (2007)..... 26

Planned Parenthood Ariz., Inc. v. Humble,
753 F.3d 905 (9th Cir. 2014) 20, 25

Planned Parenthood Cincinnati Region v. Taft,
444 F.3d 502 (6th Cir. 2006) 26

Planned Parenthood of Ind. & Ky., Inc. v. Comm’r of Ind. State Dep’t of Health,
896 F.3d 809 (7th Cir. 2018) 24

Planned Parenthood of N. New Eng. v. Heed,
390 F.3d 53 (1st Cir. 2004)..... 26

Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey,
505 U.S. 833 (1992)..... 16, 26

Planned Parenthood of Wis., Inc. v. Schimel,
806 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2015) 24

Planned Parenthood of Wis., Inc. v. Van Hollen,
738 F.3d 786 (7th Cir. 2013) 22, 25

Roe v. Wade,
410 U.S. 113 (1973)..... 26

SpeechNow.org v. F.E.C.,
599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 22

W. Ala. Women’s Ctr. v. Williamson,
900 F.3d 1310 (11th Cir. 2018) 24

Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt,
136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016)..... passim

Whole Woman’s Health v. Lakey,
46 F. Supp. 3d 673 (W.D. Tex. 2014)..... 17, 22

Wis. Right to Life State Political Action Comm. v. Barland,
664 F.3d 139 (7th Cir. 2011) 22

Statutes

Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-71 2, 11

Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-72 2

Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-73 2, 11

Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-74.1 11

Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-76(B)..... 12

Va. Code Ann. § 32.1-27 2

Va. Code Ann. § 32.1-102.1 3

Va. Code Ann. § 32.1-102.3 3

Va. Code Ann. § 32.1-325(A)(7) 11

Va. Code Ann. § 38.2-3451(A)..... 11

Va. Code Ann. § 54.1-2915 2

Va. Code Ann. § 54.1-2957.01 5, 18

Va. Code Ann. § 54.1-2957.03 6

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) 15

Regulations

12 Va. Admin. Code § 5-410-10–160..... 3, 10

12 Va. Admin. Code § 5-410-1150–1380..... 3, 10

12 Va. Admin. Code § 5-412-40..... 3, 10

12 Va. Admin. Code § 5-412-190(B) 2

12 Va. Admin. Code § 5-412-230(A) 2

12 Va. Admin. Code § 5-412-260(B) 2

18 Va. Admin. Code § 85-50-110(2)..... 19

18 Va. Admin. Code § 85-50-140..... 5, 19

Other Authorities

Conn. Att’y Gen. Op. 2001-003, 2001 WL 223439 (Feb. 7, 2001)..... 25

Ill. Att’y Gen. Op. 09-002, 2009 WL 596125 (Mar. 5, 2009) 25

Nat’l Acads. of Sci., Eng’g, and Med., *The Safety and Quality of Abortion Care in the United States* (2018) 7, 8

N.Y. Att’y Gen. Op. (June 29, 2001)..... 25

U.S. Census Bureau, State Area Measurements and Internal Point Coordinates, <https://www.census.gov/geo/reference/state-area.html> 9

U.S. Census Bureau, 2018 National and State Population Estimates, Table 2: Cumulative Estimates of Resident Population Change for the United States, Regions, States, and Puerto Rico and Region and State Rankings: April 1, 2010 to July 1, 2018 (Dec. 19, 2018), <https://www.census.gov/newsroom/press-kits/2018/pop-estimates-national-state.html>..... 10

Vt. Att’y Gen. Op. 2005-1, 2005 WL 6083035 (Mar. 14, 2005)..... 25

Wash. Att’y Gen. Op. 2019 No. 1, 2019 WL 495734 (Feb. 1, 2019)..... 25
